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2024 ARRL June VHF Contest Results
This year’s ARRL June VHF Contest was held June 8 – 10, 2024.

Jim Wilson, K5ND, jim@k5nd.net

Contacts by Band

Band CW/SSB/FM Digital Total
50 MHz 18,172 58,386 76,558
144 MHz 8,402 11,574 19,976
222 MHz 3,226 775 4,001
432 MHz 5,126 1,789 6,915
902 MHz 852 13 865
1.2 GHz 1,322 98 1,420
2.3 GHz 481 20 501
3.4 GHz 257 2 259
5.7 GHz 214 6 220
10 GHz 309 8 317
24 GHz 29 0 29
47 GHz 6 0 6
75 GHz 2 0 2
Light 1 0 1
Total 38,399 72,671 111,070
% of Total 34.57% 65.43%

Logs Received by Year
2017 1,265

2018 1,267

2019 1,305

2020 2,148

2021 1,589

2022 1,709

2023 1,615

2024 1,169

This year, a total of 1,169 
logs were submitted. This 
is down 28% from the 
1,615 logs submitted in 
2023. This sharp decrease 
differs from the generally 
favorable increase we have 
seen for the previous 10 
years, save for the massive 
COVID-19 stay-at-home 
spike in 2020.

Logs Received by Category
Classic Rover 27
Limited Rover 46
Unlimited Rover 8
Single Operator, High Power 233
Single Operator, Low Power 315
Single Operator, Analog Only,  
High Power

50

Single Operator, Analog Only,  
Low Power

102

Single Operator, Portable 14
Single Operator, Analog Only, 
Portable

15

Single Operator, Three Band 212
Single Operator, Analog Only, 
Three-Band

62

Single Operator, FM Only 26
Limited Multioperator 28
Unlimited Multioperator 22
Checklog 9

The most popular entry 
category for the contest was 
Single Operator, Low Power, 
with a total of 417 entries. Three 
hundred fifteen of them were in 
the all-mode subcategory, and 
102 were analog only. Single 
Operator, High Power followed 
with 283 entries. Fifty of them 
were in the analog-only subcat-
egory.

Even without any long-lasting E-skip 
events during the contest, except for some 
enhanced propagation on 6 meters on the 
morning of June 9, 76,558 contacts were 
reported on 6 meters, comprising 68.9% 
of the total contacts made. Of the other 
active bands during the contest, 2 meters 
was the most popular, with 19,976 contacts 
reported.

The effect of the digital modes in the 
contest can also be seen, especially on 6 
and 2 meters. On both bands, more than 
50% of all reported contacts were made 
using a digital mode, with FT4/8 being 
the most popular of those modes. On the 
bands above 2 meters, the majority of the 
contacts were reported using CW, SSB, or 
FM analog modes.

Chris Knox, KI1P, operated from Hogback Mountain in southern Vermont during the 2024 ARRL 
June VHF Contest. His rover vehicle is a repurposed television news production van, which he 
outfitted as his mobile shack. [Christopher Knox, KI1P, photo]
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Full Results 
Online
You can read the full 
results of the contest 
online at https:// 
contests.arrl.org. 
You’ll find detailed 
analysis and more 
play-by-play, along 
with the full line 
scores. Improve your 
results by studying 
your log-checking 
report, too.

Sponsored Plaque Winners
Thanks to the generous support of numerous clubs and individuals, we are pleased to list the winners of 
the Sponsored ARRL June VHF Contest plaques below. For more information on plaque sponsorship or 
to order a duplicate plaque, contact the ARRL Contest Program at 860-594-0232 or contests@arrl.org. 
Plaques cost $95, which includes all shipping charges. 
Plaque Category Plaque Sponsor Winner
Overall Single Operator, High Power Charles Dietz, W5PR K1TEO
Overall Single Operator, Analog Only, High Power Andrea Slack, K2EZ W2FU
Overall Single Operator, Low Power Jeffrey Klein, K1TEO N2WK
Overall Single Operator, Analog Only, Low Power Andrea Slack, K2EZ AF1T
Overall Single Operator, Low Power, Rookie W3ZZ First Log Award – Memorial by Tim, 

K3LR, and Dave, W9PA
N4AKV

Overall Single Operator, QRP Portable Rochester VHF Group KE6GLA
Overall Single Operator, Analog Only, QRP Portable Andrea Slack, K2EZ KJ7BJS
Overall Single Operator, Three-Band Northern Lights Radio Society WN3A
Overall Single Operator, Analog Only, Three-Band Andrea Slack, K2EZ N5BO
Overall Single Operator, FM Only Andrea Slack, K2EZ K6ARK
Overall Rover Andrea Slack, K2EZ VE3OIL/R
Overall Limited Rover Andrea Slack, K2EZ NV4B/R
Overall Unlimited Rover Andrea Slack, K2EZ KG6CIH/R
Atlantic Division Rover Rochester VHF Group KF2MR/R
Central Division Single Operator, High Power Society of Midwest Contesters K9CT
Dakota Division Single Operator, Low Power Northern Lights Radio Society KØQB
Dakota Division Rover Matt Holden, KØBBC KCØP/R
Hudson Division Single Operator, High Power Ed Kucharski, K3DNE, in memory of Jud 

Snyder, K2CBA
N2GHR

Pacific Division Single Operator, Analog Only, High Power Tim Coad, NU6S N6RO
Pacific Division Single Operator, Analog Only, Low Power Tim Coad, NU6S K2GMY
West Gulf Division Single Operator, Low Power Northern Lights Radio Society AE5FM
Canada Single Operator, Low Power Neil Macklem, VE3SST VE3SMA
Canada Single Operator, Analog Only, Low Power Neil Macklem, VE3SST VE3DS
Canada Single Operator, Three-Band Neil Macklem, VE3SST VE3PJ
Canada Limited Multioperator Neil Macklem, VE3SST VE3MIS
Canada Rover Neil Macklem, VE3SST VE3OIL/R
Canada Limited Rover Rochester VHF Group VA7FC/R

Classic Rover
VE3OIL/R 116,850
N7GP/R 53,724
KF2MR/R 26,520
K2ET/R 21,667
VE3WJ/R 20,736
KE2BUY/R 16,960
K9TMS/R 13,804
N9REP/R 13,272
N6UTC/R 10,960
AA9IL/R 6,156

Limited Rover
NV4B/R 96,875
KA5D/R 81,468
W5TN/R 62,457
KG9OV/R 57,706
W5OC/R 21,526
W4JST/R 19,093
N6GP/R 17,550
KC9NJZ/R 15,930
N5ZY/R 15,566
KM4OZH/R 11,556
Unlimited Rover
KG6CIH/R 42,825
KØDAS/R 13,950
K4CNY/R 3,339
WB2VVQ/R 2,883
KOØZ/R 2,610
VE3SST/R 1,472
VE3KGC/R 1,078

Single Operator, 
High Power
K1TEO 448,896
N2JMH 253,976
N4OGW 112,710
K1RZ 102,416
K9CT 97,632
W3IP 93,990
K9KLD 80,510
K1KG 74,168
AA5AM 72,839
K3DNE 70,253

Single Operator, 
Low Power
N2WK 127,654
NR2C 110,143
K2DRH 97,451
WA3NUF 86,496
KA2ENE 74,880
WB1GQR 
  (W1SJ, op) 71,002
NF3R 54,872
AG6X 41,128
N2OA 39,208
N2SCJ 38,640

Single Operator, Analog 
Only, High Power
W2FU 97,790
WZ1V 84,512
K1TR 37,386
VE3ZV 30,888
W2KV 27,342
WB4WXE 13,416
N6KN 10,045
N2KW 9,891
KA3FQS 9,180
K4ZW 7,320

Single Operator, Analog 
Only, Low Power
AF1T 108,040
VE3DS 29,480
VE3KH 25,974
WA3EOQ 20,874
WB2JAY 16,575
KD2HZI 16,055
KAØPQW 13,875
WB2VVV 9,821
AC1J 7,400
KØSM 6,732

Single Operator, Portable
KE6GLA 5,358
NØJK 4,150
N2MAK 2,574
KF7NP 1,702
WQ6D 1,320
KN2K 999
NØSUW 850
K7FR 675
KN6OKY 455
K9XB 378

Single Operator, Analog 
Only, Portable
KJ7BJS 3,840
WB2AMU 2,263
AA6XA 1,258
WN1C 864
WA2CLP 817
N3AWS 651
NE3I 405
AB8CI 360
NU2H 341
KQ2RP 300

Single Operator, 
Three-Band
WN3A 96,300
W5TRL 63,048
K2PS 40,740
NS4T 35,581
WQ5L 29,016
WB5TUF 24,274
W3FAY 23,324
W2UA 23,142
KD2CDV 19,383
WA3LXD 18,690

Single Operator, Analog 
Only, Three-Band
N5BO 6,360
K6MI 5,192
WB6HYH 2,834
N7QOZ 2,603
W1SRH 2,190
KQ2N 1,976
N1JD 1,080
KN7Y 1,037
K7CX 1,008
WB7FJG 1,008

Single Operator, FM Only
K6ARK 5,270
VE3RWJ 1,010
AF6GM 936
K1CT 810
KI4POT 686
KO6BT 480
W6IA 423
KN6FKQ 306
KB1YNT 216
KN6VRM 186

Limited Multioperator
K9NS 314,035
AA4ZZ 294,975
N2NT 232,250
K5QE 217,775
KE8FD 118,104
VE3MIS 114,848
AD4ES 103,008
W2LV 74,176
W9VW 65,156
W4AD 44,157

Unlimited Multioperator
W2SZ 432,236
W3CCX 248,820
KD2LGX 117,400
W9XA 107,334
W4NH 97,850
N3NGE 97,370
N8GA 83,328
WQØP 76,677
WD9EXD 67,584
VE3WCC 60,047

Top Ten
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The 2025 ARRL June 
VHF Contest will be 

held June 14 – 16, 2025.

Affiliated Club Competition
Club Score Entries
Unlimited
Potomac Valley Radio Club 495,284 59
Medium
Mt. Airy VHF Radio Club 1,651,258 42
Rochester VHF Group 1,285,484 38
Society of Midwest Contesters 642,533 44
North East Weak Signal Group 388,667 16
Florida Contest Group 334,847 24
Carolina DX Assn. 297,911 3
DFW Contest Group 288,632 11
Roadrunners Microwave Group 226,420 6
Contest Club Ontario 224,534 15
Fourlanders Contest Team 191,865 5
Northern Lights Radio Soc. 185,759 21
Yankee Clipper Contest Club 128,463 22
Kentucky Contest Group 112,596 8
Alabama Contest Group 110,874 3
Southern California Contest Club 109,042 21
Frankford Radio Club 96,802 11
Swamp Fox Contest Group 92,914 6
Pacific Northwest VHF Soc. 85,337 40
North Texas Microwave Soc. 79,994 3
South East Contest Club 78,721 6
Texas DX Soc. 73,764 7
Northern California Contest Club 71,880 20
Arizona VHF Soc. 64,444 5
Ontario VHF Assn. 60,009 4
Grand Mesa Contesters 
   of Colorado 50,126 10
Michigan VHF-UHF Soc. 48,436 4
Badger Contesters 48,261 8
North Coast Contesters 40,608 5
Arkansas DX Assn. 35,775 3
Arizona Outlaws Contest Club 31,924 16
Central Texas DX and 
   Contest Club 31,265 5
Mad River Radio Club 28,877 5
Minnesota Wireless Assn. 25,825 8
Great Places Contest Club 19,476 3
Oklahoma City Autopatch Assn. 17,301 3
Wayne County ARC 16,468 3
Niagara Frontier Radiosport 16,384 6
Tennessee Contest Group 16,268 10
Western Canada Weak 
   Signal Assn. 11,226 7
South Jersey Radio Assn. 7,040 4
New Mexico VHF Soc. 6,881 6
Hudson Valley Contesters  
   and DXers 6,186 3
Willamette Valley DX Club 3,945 4
Convair/220 ARC 3,281 5
Orca DX and Contest Club 3,169 5
Big Sky Contesters 331 3

Local
Eastern Connecticut ARA 65,086 3
Chippewa Valley VHF Contesters 57,917 5
Stoned Monkey VHF ARC 55,186 6
The Villages ARC 40,938 3
Hilltop Transmitting Assn. 21,337 3
Bristol (TN) ARC 13,608 5
CTRI Contest Group 13,268 4
Lake Area Amateur Radio Klub 7,294 3

Classic Rover
Atlantic KF2MR/R 26,520
Central K9TMS/R 13,804
Dakota NØHZO/R 4,988
Dakota KCØP/R 4,988
Great Lakes N8AJM/R 522
Midwest AF4JF/R 3,103
New England WS1O/R 630
Northwestern AC7SG/R 5,868
Pacific KE6QR/R 5,376
Southeastern AB4DX/R 5,488
Southwestern N7GP/R 53,724
West Gulf N5TJ/R 6
Canada VE3OIL/R 116,850
Limited Rover
Atlantic WG3K/R 4,760
Central KG9OV/R 57,706
Great Lakes KF8QL/R 8,840
Midwest AL1VE/R 11,550
New England N1SFE/R 1,430
Northwestern KA7RRA/R 1,577
Pacific NN6U/R 2,996
Roanoke W4JST/R 19,093
Rocky Mountain AA5PR/R 3,690
Southeastern NV4B/R 96,875
Southwestern N6GP/R 17,550
West Gulf KA5D/R 81,468
Canada VA7FC/R 2,060
Unlimited Rover
Midwest KØDAS/R 13,950
New England KG6CIH/R 42,825
Southeastern K4CNY/R 3,339
Canada VE3SST/R 1,472
Single Operator, High Power
Atlantic N2JMH 253,976
Central K9CT 97,632
Dakota KØAWU 25,573
Delta N4OGW 112,710
Great Lakes K8MM 44,436
Hudson N2GHR 45,484
Midwest WØZA 8,875
New England K1TEO 448,896
Northwestern W7EW 12,810
Pacific K6KLY 17,388
Roanoke W3IP 93,990
Rocky Mountain KBØNAV 15,010
Southeastern K1TO 63,240
Southwestern W7OJT 4,928
West Gulf AA5AM 72,839
Canada VE3CKO 32,249
Single Operator, Low Power
Atlantic N2WK 127,654
Central K2DRH 97,451
Dakota KØTC 2,760
Dakota KØQB 2,760
Delta KB5VKP 37,949
Great Lakes KE8JCD 13,524
Hudson WA2VNV 29,945
Midwest WDØBGZ 24,024
New England WB1GQR 

  (W1SJ, op) 71,002
Northwestern WZ8T 6,789
Pacific K6USY 5,916
Roanoke WA4LDU 10,240
Rocky Mountain WØBX 8,137
Southeastern W4MAA 25,573
Southwestern AG6X 41,128
West Gulf AE5FM 16,926
Canada VE3SMA 15,150
Single Operator, Analog Only, High Power
Atlantic W2FU 97,790
Central K9YR 1,064
Dakota WØGHZ 3,268
Delta WZ5M 5,100
Great Lakes K2YAZ 768
Hudson W2KV 27,342
New England WZ1V 84,512
Northwestern KB7IOG 240
Pacific N6RO 5,043
Roanoke K4ZW 7,320
Southeastern WB4WXE 13,416
Southwestern N6KN 10,045
West Gulf K5MR 3,960
Canada VE3ZV 30,888
Single Operator, Analog Only, Low Power
Atlantic WA3EOQ 20,874
Central W9RE 128
Dakota KAØPQW 13,875
Delta KD5ILA 2,170
Great Lakes K8MR 1,426
Hudson WB2JAY 16,575
Midwest KØCLW 3,870
New England AF1T 108,040
Northwestern K7ND 992
Pacific K2GMY 4,620
Roanoke K4FT 400
Rocky Mountain WJ7L 112

Southeastern N4T/45 
  (K3TW, op) 3,910

Southwestern WD6E 3,552
West Gulf WB5ZDP 99
Canada VE3DS 29,480

Single Operator, Portable
Atlantic N2MAK 2,574
Central K9XB 378
Dakota NØSUW 850
Midwest NØJK 4,150
Northwestern K7FR 675
Pacific KE6GLA 5,358
Roanoke KN2K 999
Southwestern KF7NP 1,702
Canada VA2VT 342

Single Operator, Analog Only, Portable
Atlantic NE3I 405
Central WN1C 864
Delta N3AWS 651
Hudson WB2AMU 2,263
Northwestern KJ7BJS 3,840
Pacific AA6XA 1,258
Roanoke AB8CI 360
Canada VE3EG 48

Single Operator, Three-Band
Atlantic WN3A 96,300
Central W9AV 14,151
Dakota NØUR 17,836
Delta WQ5L 29,016
Great Lakes KA8CNI 10,500
Hudson NA2NY 10,530
Midwest KSØAA 4,940
New England K1HC 10,206
Northwestern K5DTC 4,611
Pacific K6TQ 627
Roanoke K3FR 8,618
Rocky Mountain KØNR 13,524
Southeastern K2PS 40,740
Southwestern K7KMR 3,116
West Gulf W5TRL 63,048
Canada VE3PJ 5,586

Single Operator, Analog Only, Three-Band
Atlantic KQ2N 1,976
Central N9GH 805
Great Lakes K8LG 176
Hudson WI2M 24
Midwest NØUI 108
New England W1SRH 2,190
Northwestern N7QOZ 2,603
Pacific K6MI 5,192
Roanoke KV4ZY 984
Rocky Mountain KCØLFQ 25
Southeastern N5BO 6,360
Southwestern WB6HYH 2,834
West Gulf N5LUL 126
Canada VE3MLM 320

Single Operator, FM Only
Atlantic K3GM 119
Delta K4NRT 18
Great Lakes K8AEP 12
Hudson KE2CCG 15
New England KB1YNT 216
Northwestern KL4LJ 28
Pacific W6IA 423
Roanoke KI4POT 686
Southeastern K3TW 2
Southwestern K6ARK 5,270
West Gulf KG5UNK 185
Canada VE3RWJ 1,010

Limited Multioperator
Atlantic WA3EKL 36,972
Central K9NS 314,035
Dakota NØEO 13,122
Great Lakes KE8FD 118,104
Hudson N2NT 232,250
New England W1QK 22,372
Northwestern AI7ID 18,709
Pacific W7TR 4,000
Roanoke AA4ZZ 294,975
Rocky Mountain WØVB 19,266
Southeastern AD4ES 103,008
Southwestern WO1S 80
West Gulf K5QE 217,775
Canada VE3MIS 114,848

Unlimited Multioperator
Atlantic W3CCX 248,820
Central W9XA 107,334
Delta AG4V 50,160
Great Lakes N8GA 83,328
Hudson WE1P 45,430
Midwest WQØP 76,677
New England W2SZ 432,236
Rocky Mountain K7EMR 12
Southeastern W4NH 97,850
Southwestern N6MI 21,168
West Gulf KC5MVZ 6,552
Canada VE3WCC 60,047

Division Winners


